Agricultural Agreement between Switzerland and Lebanon

ARTICLE 1

This Agreement concerning trade in agricultural products between Switzerland and Lebanon is concluded further to the Free Trade Agreement between the EFTA States and Lebanon, which was signed on 24 June 2004, and in particular pursuant to paragraph 2 of Article 4 of that Agreement.

ARTICLE 2

Lebanon shall grant tariff concessions to agricultural products originating in Switzerland as specified in Annex 1 to this Agreement. Switzerland shall grant tariff concessions to agricultural products originating in Lebanon as specified in Annex 2 to this Agreement.

ARTICLE 3

The rules of origin and provisions on co-operation in customs matters applying to this Agreement are set out in Annex 3 hereto.

ARTICLE 4

The Parties shall examine any difficulties that might arise in their trade in agricultural products and shall endeavour to seek appropriate solutions.

ARTICLE 5

The Parties undertake to continue their efforts with a view to achieving further liberalization of their agricultural trade, within the framework of their respective agricultural policies.

ARTICLE 6

The WTO Agreement on Agriculture shall apply between the Parties.

ARTICLE 7

The WTO Agreement on Application of Sanitary and Phytosanitary Measures shall apply between the Parties.

ARTICLE 8

- 1. This Agreement is subject to ratification, acceptance or approval.
- 2. This Agreement shall enter into force on the same date as the Free Trade Agreement between the EFTA States and Lebanon.

ARTICLE 9

This Agreement shall remain in force as long as the Parties to it remain Parties to the Free Trade Agreement between the EFTA States and Lebanon.

ARTICLE 10

This Agreement shall likewise apply to the Principality of Liechtenstein as long as the Customs Union Treaty of 29 March 1923 between Switzerland and the Principality of Liechtenstein remains in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, being duly authorised thereto, have signed this Agreement.

Done at Montreux, this 24 day of June 2004, in two original copies in the English language.

For Switzerland For Lebanon

Annex 1 Lebanese Concessions to Switzerland

Tariff Headings	Description	Reduction Switzerland
01.02	Live bovine animals.	
01.02.10	-Pure-bred breeding animals	100%
01.03	Live swine.	
01.03.10	-Pure-bred breeding animals	100%
01.04	Live sheep and goats.	
01.04.20	-Goats	100%
02.10	Meat and edible meat offal, salted, in brine, dried or smoked; edible flours and meals of meat or meat offal.	100%
04.02	Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter.	
04.02.10	-In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5 %:	100%
04.02.21	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter :	
04.02.21.11	-	100%
04.02.29	Other :	
04.02.29.11	-	100%
04.02.29.19	-	100%
04.06	Cheese and curd.	30%
04.06.10	-Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd	
04.06.30.90	other	100%
04.06.40 .29	-	100%
04.06.40 .81	•	100%
04.06.90	-Other cheese	
ex 04.06.90	Kashkaval	30%
ex 04.06.90	Other cheese, except Kashkaval cheese	20%
05.11	Animal products not elsewhere specified or included; dead animals of Chapter 1 or 3, unfit for human consumption.	
05.11.10	-Bovine semen	100%
ex 09.01	Coffee, roasted, whether or not decaffeinated.	100%
09.02	Tea, whether or not flavoured.	
09 . 02 . 40	-Other black tea (fermented) and other partly fermented tea	100%
ex 09.10	Ginger, saffron, turmeric (curcuma), bay leaves, curry and other spices (except thyme)	100%
	-Thyme; bay leaves :	
09.10.40.10	Thyme	20%
20.02	Tomatoes prepared or preserved otherwise than by vinegar or acetic acid.	
20.02.90	-Other:	
	Tomato juice, concentrated by evaporation, not containing added sugar, put up in packagings weighing each 100 Kg net or more	
20.02.90.90	Other	30%

Tariff Headings	Description	Reduction Switzerland
<u>.</u>		
20 . 07	Jams, fruit jellies, marmalades, fruit or nut purée and fruit or nut pastes, obtained by cooking, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter.	
	-Other:	
20.07.91	Citrus fruit	30%
20 . 07 . 99	Other:	
20.07.99.10	Concentrated purées of a kind known as dibs	30%
20.07.99.20	Guavas or mangoes purée, put up in packaging weighing each 3 Kg net or more	100%
20.07.99.30	Bananas, strawberries, apricots, puree, in containers of a net content not less than 100 kg	100%
20.07.99.90	other	30%
20.08	Fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants, otherwise prepared or preserved, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or spirit, not elsewhere specified or included.	
20 . 08 . 40	-Pears	25%
20 . 08 . 50	-Apricots	25%
20 . 08 . 60	-Cherries	25%
20.09	Fruit juices (including grape must) and vegetable juices, unfermented and not containing added spirit, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter.	
	-Apple juice :	
20.09.71	Of a Brix value not exceeding 20	
20.09.71.11	-	30%
20.09.71.19	-	20%
20.09.71.29	-	20%
	Other:	
20.09.79.90	Other	20%
21.01	Extracts, essences and concentrates, of coffee, tea or maté and preparations with a basis of these products or with a basis of coffee, tea or maté; roasted chicory and other roasted coffee substitutes, and extracts, essences and concentrates thereof.	
21.01.11	Extracts, essences and concentrates	100%
21.01.20	-Extracts, essences and concentrates, of tea or maté, and preparations with a basis of these extracts, essences or concentrates or with a basis of tea or maté	100%
23.09	Preparations of a kind used in animal feeding.	
ex 23.09.90	Preparations of mineral materials with/without vitamins or active medicinal ingredients for animal feeding.	100%

¹⁾ Reduction by percent on currently applied customs duty starting 1st March 2008 and with treatment no less favourable than that accorded to the European Community.

²⁾ It is understood that the reduction shall neither apply to the minimum duty nor to the excise duty and that EFTA States get treatment no less favourable than that accorded to the European Community with regard to these charges.

Annex 2 Swiss concessions to Lebanon

Switzerland shall reduce or eliminate customs duties on goods originating in Lebanon as indicated for each tariff heading in the following table. Where the concession is listed in column 3, Switzerland shall not apply a higher customs duty than that specified in that column. Where the concession is listed in column 4, Switzerland shall reduce the customs duty applicable at the time of importation by the amount specified in that column.

TABLEE	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	Preferential	Proforentia
TARIFF		duty rate	duty rate
HEADINGS		applied	MFN minus
		(Fr./100 kg	
	2	gross) 3	gross) 4
<u> </u>			· ·
0101.	Live horses, asses, mules and hinnies:	Fr./Unit	Fr./Unit
	- Other:		
	Other:		
	For slaughter:		
90 91	Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*	80.00	
	Other:		
90 95	Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 1)*	free	
0104.	Live sheep and goats:		
	- Goats:		
20 10	Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 4)*		3.00
20 20	Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*	40.00	
		(Fr./100 kg	(Fr./100 kg
mar same or		gross)	gross)
)105.	Live poultry, that is to say, fowls of the species Gallus domesticus, ducks, geese,		
	turkeys and guinea fowls:		
<u> </u>	- Weighing not more than 185 g:		
11 00	Fowls of the species Gallus domesticus	free	
0106.	Other live animals: - Mammals		J
11.00		free	
	Primates	free	
20 00	- Reptiles (including snakes and turtles)	1166	-
	- Birds:	fran	
32 00	Psittaciformes (including parrots, parakeets, macaws and cockatoos)	free	
30.00	Other:	free	<u> </u>
	Culci		
204.	Meat of sheep or goats, fresh, chilled or frozen:		
·	- Carcasses and half-carcasses of lamb, frozen:		ļ
30 10	Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*	20.00	
0206.	Edible offal of bovine animals, swine, sheep, goats, horses, asses, mules or hinnies,		
	fresh, chilled or frozen:	ŀ	
	- Other, fresh or chilled:		
80.10	- Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*		9.00
00 10	This ported within the limits of the tarm quota (4.140. 5)		
207.	Meat and edible offal, of the poultry of heading 0105, fresh, chilled or frozen:		
	- Of fowls of the species Gallus domesticus:		
	Not cut in pieces, fresh or chilled:	ļ	
11 10	Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)*		6.00
	Not cut in pieces, frozen:		
12 10	Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)*		15.00
	Cuts and offal, frozen:		
	Breasts:		
	I a company to the company of the co	ı	15.00
14 81	Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)*		13.00

TARIFF	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	Preferential	Preferential
HEADINGS		duty rate	duty rate
		applied	MFN minus
		(Fr./100 kg	(Fr./100 kg
		gross)	gross)
1	2	3	4
0208.	Other meat and edible meat offal, fresh, chilled or frozen:		
	- Other:		
ex 90 10	Ostrich and partridge	free	
0406.	Cheese and curd:		
	- Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd:		
	Mascarpone, Ricotta Romana	19.50	
10 20	Mozarella	256.00	
	- Processed cheese, not grated or powdered:	400.00	
30 90	Other	426.00	
0407.	Birds' eggs in shell, fresh, preserved or cooked:	47.00	·
00 10	- Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 9)*	47.00	
0400 0000	Natural hanner	19.00	
0409.0000	Natural honey	19.00	
0504.	Guts, bladders and stomachs of animals (other than fish), whole and pieces thereof,		
	fresh, chilled, frozen, salted, in brine, dried or smoked:		
00 10	- Rennet bags	free	
	- Other stomachs of the animals of headings 0101 to 0104; tripe:		
00 39	Other		0.50
	- Other	free	
0506.	Bones and horn-cores, unworked, defatted, simply prepared (but not cut to shape),		
	treated with acid or degelatinized; powder and waste of these products:		
	- Ossein and bones treated with acid	free	
90 00	- Other	free	
		<u> </u>	
0507.	lvory, tortoise-shell, whalebone and whalebone hair, horns, antiers, hooves, nails,		
	claws and beaks, unworked or simply prepared but not cut to shape; powder and		ì
	waste of these products:		
10 00	- Ivory; ivory powder and waste (under condition of import ban on the basis of the CITES	free	
	convention)	4	
90 00	- Other	free	-
0000	Other live plants (including their rests) suffines and sline; much ream ensure.	 	
0602.	Other live plants (including their roots) , cuttings and slips; mushroom spawn: - Other:		
	- Other:	-	
6V 00 01		4.00	
	With bare roots, ornamental plants	18.00	
	Other	4.60	
0603.	Cut flowers and flower buds of a kind suitable for bouquets or for ornamental		
	purposes, fresh, dried, dyed, bleached, impregnated or otherwise prepared:		
	- Fresh:		
	From May 1 to October 25:		
	Carnations:		ļ
10 31	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 13)*	free	1
	Roses:		
10 41	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 13)*	free	
	Other:	 	-
	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 13)*		
	Of ligneous plants	20.00	
10 59	Other	20.00	
00.45	- Other:	free	
	Dried, in the natural state	free	
90 90	Other (bleached, dyed, impregnated, etc.)	1 1100	<u>.l </u>

····			
TARIFF	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS		Preferential
HEADINGS		duty rate	duty rate
		applied	MFN minus
			(Fr./100 kg
		gross)	gross)
1	2	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
0604.	Foliage, branches and other parts of plants, without flowers or flower buds, and grasses, mosses and lichens, being goods of a kind suitable for bouquets or for ornamental purposes, fresh, dried, dyed, bleached, impregnated or otherwise prepared:		
	- Other:		
	Fresh:		
	Of ligneous plants:	6.55	
	Christmas trees and branches of conifer	free	5.00
	Other	frag	5.00
91 90	Other	free	
			
0701.	Potatoes, fresh or chilled:	_ 	
	- Seed:		1.40
10 10	Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 14)*		1.50
	- Other:		3.00
90 10	Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 14)*		1-0.00
	The state of the s		
0702.	Tomatoes, fresh or chilled:		·
	- Cherry tomatoes: From October 21 to April 30	free	† · · · · ·
00 10			
	- Peretti tomatoes (plum tomatoes): From October 21 to April 30	free	
00 20	- Other tomatoes of a diameter of 80 mm or more (beef tomatoes):		
1 00 a	From October 21 to April 30	free	
00 30	- Other:		1
00.90	From October 21 to April 30	free	
0703.	Onions, shallots, garlic, leeks and other alliaceous vegetables, fresh or chilled:		-
	- Onions and shallots:		-
104	Onion sets:	free	1
101	From May 1 to June 30 From July 1 to April 30:		
10.1	B Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	free	
10 1	Other onions and shallots:		
	White onions, green-stalked (cipollote):		
10.20	From October 31 to March 31	free	
102	From April 1 to October 30:		
10.2	1 Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	free	
102	Flat white onions of a diameter not exceeding 35 mm:		
10.3	From October 31 to March 31	free	
	From April 1 to October 30:		
10.3	1 Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	free	
	Wild onions (lampagioni):		
10 4	0 From May 16 to May 29	free	
	From May 30 to May 15:		-}
10 4	1 Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	free	_
	Onions of a diameter of 70 mm or more:		
105	0 From May 16 to May 29	free	
	From May 30 to May 15:		1
10.5	1 Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	free_	
	Onions of a diameter of less than 70 mm, red or white, other than those of		
1	subdivisions 0703.1030/1039:		
10 6	0 From May 16 to May 29	free	
	From May 30 to May 15:		
10 6	1 Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	free	
	Other onions:	1	_l

		DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	Preferential	Preferential
TARIFF		DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	duty rate	duty rate
HEADING	GS		applied	MFN minus
			(Fr /100 kg	(Fr./100 kg
	\Box			gross)
			gross)	91088 <i>)</i>
1		2	3	- 4
			free	
10	70	From May 16 to May 29	1166	
		From may 30 to May 15:	free	
10	71	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*		
10	80	Shallots	free	
20	00	- Garlic	free	<u> </u>
		Looks and other alliaceous venetables:		
		- Long-tailed leeks (with a maximum of 1/6 of the tail green; white only if cut), for packing]	,
		n small capacity containers:	<u> </u>	
90	0.10	From February 16 to the end of February	5.00	ļ
	<u> </u>	From March 1 to February 15:		
90	0 11	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	
30	 	- Other leeks:		
	0.00	From February 16 to the end of February	5.00	<u></u>
90	0 20	From March 1 to February 15:		
ļ <u>.</u> -		Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	
90	021	Within the lithits of the tahir quota (4: 145: 10)		
0704		Cabbages, cauliflowers, kohlrabi, kale and similar edible brassicas, fresh or chilled:	1	
0704.		Cappages, caumowers, komitabi, kale and omital substitution of the cappages, caumowers, komitabi, kale and omital		
		- Cauliflowers and headed broccoli:		
		Cimone:	1	
l	- 40	From December 1 to April 30	free	
10	0 10	From December 1 to April 30		
L		From May 1 to November 30:	free	
10	0 11	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*		<u> </u>
		Romanesco:	free	
10	0 20	From December 1 to April 30	1	† · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		From May 1 to November 30:	free	†
19	0 21	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	 	
		Other:	free	
10	0 90	From December 1 to April 30	11.00	
		From May 1 to November 30:	free	
10	0 91	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	1166	
		- Brussels sprouts:	<u> </u>	
20	20 10	From February 1 to August 31	5.00	
		From September 1 to January 31:		
2	20 11	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	
	-	- Other:		-
		Red cabbage:		
9	90 11	From May 16 to May 29	free	
		From May 30 to May 15:	_	
9	90 18	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	free	 -
		White cabbage:		
9	90 20	From May 2 to May 14	free	
		From May 15 to May 1:		
	90 21	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	free	
	50 2 .	Winter savoy cabbage:		
-	90.30	From March 16 to March 31	free	
		From April 1 to March 15:		
<u> </u>	on 31	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	free	
—	<u> </u>	Savoy cabbage:		
 	00.40	From May 11 to May 24	free	1
-	3U 4 L	From May 25 to May 10:		
	00.44	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	free	
F	90 4]			<u> </u>
<u> </u>		Broccoli:	free	
	90 50	From December 1 to April 30		
<u> </u>		From May 1 to November 30:	free	
	90 51	I Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	 	
		Chinese cabbage:		

		1	
TARIFF	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	Preferential	Preferential
HEADINGS		duty rate	duty rate
		applied	MFN minus
			(Fr./100 kg
		gross)	gross)
1	2	3	4
		5.00	
90 60	From March 2 to April 9	3.00	
00.61	From April 10 to March 1: Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	
90 01	Pak-choi:		
90 63	From March 2 to April 9	5.00	
	From April 10 to March 1:		
90 64	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	
	Kohlrabi:		
90 70	From December 16 to March 14	5.00	
	From March 15 to December 15:	5.00	
90 71	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	
00.00	Kale:	5.00	
90 80	From May 11 to May 24 From May 25 to May 10:	5.00	-
90.81	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	
	- Other	5.00	
30 30	Othor		
0705.	Lettuce (Lactuca sativa) and chicory (Cichorium spp.), fresh or chilled:		
	- Lettuce:		
	Cabbage lettuce (head lettuce):		
	Iceberg lettuce without external leaves:		-
11 11	From January 1 to the end of February	3.50	<u> </u>
44.40	From March 1 to December 31:	9.50	
11 18	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	3.50	
11 20	Batavia and other iceberg lettuce: From January 1 to the end of February	3.50	
11 20	From March 1 to December 31:	- 0.50	
11 21	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	3,50	
7, 2	Other:	tu	
11 91	From December 11 to the end of February	5.00	
	From March 1 to December 10:		
11 98	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	ļ
	Other:		
10.10	Cos lettuce:	5.00	
19 10	From December 21 to the end of February From March 1 to December 20:	5.00	
10 11	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	
13 11	Lattughino:		
<u> </u>	Oak-leaf lettuce:		
19 20	From December 21 to the end of February	5.00	
	From March 1 to December 20:		
19 21	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	<u> </u>
	Red Iollo:		-
19 30	From December 21 to the end of February	5.00	
10.21	From March 1 to December 20: Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	
1931	Other Iollo:	3.00	
19 40	From December 21 to the end of February	5.00	
1	From March 1 to December 20:		
19 41	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	
	Other:		
19 50	From December 21 to the end of February	5.00	
	From March 1 to December 20:		
19 51	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	-
	Other:	500	
19 90	From December 21 to February 14	5.00	ļ
10.01	From February 15 to December 20:	5.00	
19 91	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. NO. 15)*	5.00	<u> </u>

TARIFF	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	Preferential	Preferential
HEADINGS		duty rate	duty rate
TILADINGO	the state of the s	applied	MFN minus
			(Fr./100 kg
		gross)	gross)
1	2	3	4
·	- Chicory:		
	Witloof chicory (Cichorium intybus var. foliosum):		
21 10	From May 21 to September 30	3.50	
21 10	From October 1 to May 20:		
21 11	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	3.50	
2111	Tribini dio nino oi dio cami que ca recensión		
0707.	Cucumbers and gherkins, fresh or chilled:		
0.0	- Cucumbers:		
	Salad cucumbers:	<u> </u>	
00.10	From October 21 to April 14	5.00	
90.0	From April 15 to October 20:		Ì
00 11	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	
	- Nostrano or Slicer cucumbers:		
00.20	From October 21 to April 14	5.00	
00 20	From April 15 to October 20:		
00.21	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	
0021	Cucumbers for preserving, of a length exceeding 6 cm but not exceeding 12 cm:		
00.30	From October 21 to April 14	5.00	
	From April 15 to October 20:		
00.31	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	
	Other cucumbers:		
00.40	From October 21 to April 14	5.00	
 	From April 15 to October 20:		1
00.41	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	Ţ <u></u>
	- Gherkins	3.50	
0000	- CATOTATIO		
0708.	Leguminous vegetables, shelled or unshelled, fresh or chilled:		
	- Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp.):		
20 10	Beans which must be shelled	free	
	Sword bean (Piattoni or coco beans):		
20 21	From November 16 to June 14	free	
	From June 15 to November 15:		
20 28	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	free	<u> </u>
	Asparagus beans or long beans:		
20 31	From November 16 to June 14	free	
	From June 15 to November 15:		<u> </u>
20 38	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	free	<u> </u>
	String beans (extra-fine, at least 500/kg):		
20 41	From November 16 to June 14	free	
	From June 15 to November 15:		
20 48	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	free	
	Other:		ļ
20 91	From November 16 to June 14	free	
	From June 15 to November 15:		
20 98	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	free	
	- Other leguminous vegetables:		
	Other:		_
	For human consumption:		ļ
90 80	From November 1 to May 31	free	ļ
	From June 1 to October 31:	<u></u>	
	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	ļ
90 90	Other	free	
			1
0709.	Other vegetables, fresh or chilled:		
I	- Globe artichokes:		
10 10	From November 1 to May 31 From June 1 to October 31:	free	

		L	
TARIFF	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	Preferential	
HEADINGS	+ + + + + + +	duty rate	duty rate
		applied	MFN minus
	- Address - Transaction - Address - Ad		(Fr./100 kg
		gross)	gross)
1	2	3	4
40.44	1400 L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L	5.00	
	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* - Asparagus:	5.00	
	- Asparagus: Green asparagus:		
	From June 16 to April 30	free	
	From May 1 to June 15:		
	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	free	
	Other	2.50	
	- Aubergines (egg-plants):		
30 10	From October 16 to May 31	free	
	From June 1 to October 15:		
30 11	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	
	- Celery other than celeriac:		
	Green celery:		
40 10	From January 1 to April 30	5.00	
	From May 1 to December 31:		
	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	
	Blanched celery:	F 00	
	From January 1 to April 30	5.00	
	From May 1 to December 31: Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	-
	Other:	5.00	
40.00	From January 1 to January 14	5.00	
40 90	From January 15 to December 31:	3.00	
40 91	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	<u> </u>
	- Mushrooms and truffles:	0.00	
	Mushrooms of the genus Agaricus	free	
52 00	Truffles	free	
59 00	Other	free	
	- Fruits of the genus Capsicum or of the genus Pimenta:		
	Sweet peppers:		
	From November 1 to March 31	free	
	Other	free	
	- Spinach, New Zealand spinach and orache spinach (garden spinach):		
	Spinach, New Zealand spinach:		
	From December 16 to February 14	5.00	
	From February 15 to December 15: Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	
	Within the limits of the tanif quota (Q. No. 15)	5.00 3.50	<u> </u>
	- Other:	3.30	
	Parsley:		
	From January 1 to March 14	5.00	
	From March 15 to December 31:		
90 41	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	
	Courgettes (including courgette flowers):		
	From October 31 to April 19	5.00	
	From April 20 to October 30:		
	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*	5.00	
	Cress and dandilions	3.50	
	Other:	£	
	Molochia	free	
ex 90 99	Other	3.50	
711.	Vegetables provisionally preserved (for example, by sulphur dioxide gas, in brine, in		
,	sulphur water or in other preservative solutions), but unsultable in that state for		
	immediate consumption:		
	- Olives	free	
30 00	- Capers	free	

TARIFF DESCRIPTION OF GOODS HEADINGS	Preferential	
HEADINGS		
	duty rate	duty rate
	applied	MFN minus
		(Fr./100 kg
	gross)	gross) 4
1 2	3	4
40 00 - Cucumbers and gherkins	free	
- Mushrooms and truffles:	1 1100	
51 00 Mushrooms of the genus Agaricus	free	
59 00 Other	free	
ex 90 00 - Onions	free	
0713. Dried leguminous vegetables, shelled, whether or not skinned or split:		
- Peas (Pisum sativum):	 	
Whole, unprocessed: 10 19 Other	free	
- Other:	1166	
10 99 Other	free	
- Chickpeas (garbanzos):		
Whole, unprocessed:		
20 19 Other	free	<u></u>
Other:		
20 99 Other	free	
- Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp.):	 	
Beans of the species Vigna mungo (L.) Hepper or Vigna radiata (L.) Wilczek: Whole, unprocessed:		
31 19 Other	free	
Other:	1.00	
31 99 Other	free	
Small red (Adzuki) beans (Phaseolus or Vigna angularis):		
Whole, unprocessed:		
32 19 Other	free	
Other:		
32 99 Other Kidney beans, including white pea beans (Phaseolus vulgaris):	free	
Whole, unprocessed:		
33 19 Other	free	
Other:		
33 99 Other	free	
Other:		
Whole, unprocessed:		
39 19 Other	free	
Other: 39 99 Other	free	
- Lentils:	1100	
Whole, unprocessed:		1
40 19 Other	free	
Other:		ļ
40 99 Other	free	
- Broad beans (Vicia faba var. major) and horse beans (Vicia faba var. equina, Vicia faba	- [
var. minor):		
Whole, unprocessed: For sowing:	+	
50 15 Horse beans (Vicia faba var. minor)	free	+
50 18 Other	free	
50 19 Other	free	
Other:		
50 99 Other	free	
- Other:	 	
Whole, unprocessed:		
90 19 Other Other:	free	
90 99 Other	free	
OU O	1	

			<u> </u>
TARIFF	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	Preferential	Preferential
HEADINGS		duty rate	duty rate
		applied	MFN minus
			(Fr./100 kg
1,	1444	gross)	gross)
1	2	3	4
0714.	Manioc, arrowroot, salep, Jerusalem artichokes, sweet potatoes and similar roots and tubers with high starch or inulin content, fresh, chilled, frozen or dried, whether or not sliced or in the form of pellets; sago pith: - Manioc (cassava):		
10.00	- Other	fron	
10 90	- Sweet potatoes:	free	
20.00	- Other	free	
20 90	- Other:	nee	
90.90	- Other	free	'
50 30	Other	nee	
0801.	Coconuts, Brazil nuts and cashew nuts, fresh or dried, whether or not shelled or peeled:		
	- Coconuts:		
	Desiccated	free	
19 00	Other	free	
	- Brazil nuts:		
	In shell	free	
22 00	Shelled	free	
	- Cashew nuts:		
	In sheli	free	-
32 00	Shelled	free	
0000	Other with freely or disad substitute as a shall ad a seal ad		
0802.	Other nuts, fresh or dried, whether or not shelled or peeled: - Almonds:		
11.00	In shell	6-0-0	
	Shelled	free	
12 00	- Walnuts:	free	
	In shell		
31 90	Other	free	
0.00	Shelled	1100	
32.90	Other	free	
	- Chestnuts (Castanea spp.)	free	
	- Pistachios	free	
	- Other:		
90 10	Tropical fruit and tropical nuts	free	 ,
	Other	free	
0804.	Dates, figs, pineapples, avocados, guavas, mangoes and mangosteens, fresh or dried:		
10 00	- Dates	free	
**	- Figs:		
	Fresh	free	
	Dried	free	
	- Pineapples	free	
	- Avocados	free	
50 00	- Guavas, mangoes and mangosteens	free	
0805.	Citrus fruit, fresh or dried:		
	- Oranges	free	
	- Mandarins (including tangerines and satsumas); clementines, wilkings and similar citrus	free	
	hybrids	1166	
	- Grapefruit	free	
	- Lemons (Citrus limon, Citrus limonum) and limes (Citrus aurantifolia, Citrus latifolia)	free	
90.00	- Other	free	· ·····
	7.00		
0806.	Grapes, fresh or dried:		
	- Fresh:		

TADIEE	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	Preferential	Preferential
TARIFF HEADINGS	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	duty rate	duty rate
HEADINGS		applied	MFN minus
			(Fr./100 kg
		gross)	gross)
1	2	3	4
. I			
	Table grapes:		
ex 10 12	From December 1 to May 31	free *)	
<u> </u>	*) Within the limits of a tariff rate quota of 5'000 tons per year.		
	- Dried	free	<u> </u>
0807.	Melons (including watermelons) and papaws (papayas), fresh:		
	- Melons (including watermelons):		├ ──
	Watermelons	free	<u> </u>
	Other	free	
20 00	- Papaws (papayas)	free	ļ
0808.	Apples, pears and quinces, fresh:		<u> </u>
	- Apples:		
	For cider making or distilling:		0.00
10 11	Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 20)*		2.00
	Other apples:		
	In open packings:		0.00
10 21	From June 15 to July 14		2.00
	From July 15 to June 14:		2.00
10 22	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 17)*		2.00
	In other packings:		2.50
10 31	From June 15 to July 14		2.50
	From July 15 to June 14:	 	2.50
10 32	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 17)*		2.50
	- Pears and quinces:		 -
	For cider making or distilling:		2.00
20 11	Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 20)*		2.00
	Other pears and quinces:		
	In open packings:		2.00
20 21	From April 1 to June 30		2.00
	From July 1 to March 31:		2.00
20 22	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 17)*		
	In other packings:		2.50
20 31	From April 1 to June 30 From July 1 to March 31:		
	2 Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 17)*		2.50
20 32	Within the innits of the tann quota (c. 140. 17)		
0809.	Apricots, cherries, peaches (including nectarines), plums and sloes, fresh:		
0000.	- Apricots:		
	In open packings:		<u> </u>
10 11	From September 1 to June 30		3.00
	From July 1 to August 31:		<u> </u>
10 18	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 18)*		3.00
	In other packings:		<u> </u>
10.9	From September 1 to June 30		5.00
Ī	From July 1 to August 31:		 -
10 98	3 Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 18)*		5.00
	- Cherries:		
20 10	From September 1 to May 19		3.00
	From May 20 to August 31:		1 000
20 1	1 Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 18)*		3.00
	- Plums and sloes:		
	In open packings:		_
	Plums (including damsons):		
40 12	2 From October 1 to June 30		3.00
i	From July 1 to September 30:		3.00
	3 Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 18)*		

TARIFF	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	Preferential	Preferential
HEADINGS		duty rate	duty rate
		applied	MFN minus
	100 A		(Fr./100 kg
	A STATE OF THE STA	gross)	gross)
1	2	3	4
40 15	Sloes		3.00
	In other packings:		
	Plums (including damsons):		10.00
	From October 1 to June 30		10.00
	From July 1 to September 30:		40.00
	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 18)*		10.00
40 95 -	Sloes	-	10.00
0010	Other fault fresh.		
	Other fruit, fresh:		<u> </u>
	- Strawberries:	free	
	From September 1 to May 14	1166	
	From May 15 to August 31:	frac	
	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 19)*	free	<u> </u>
	- Black, white or red currants and gooseberries:		
	Black, white or red currants:		F 00
	From September 16 to June 14		5.00
	From June 15 to September 15:	 	
	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 19)*		5.00
	Gooseberries		5.00
	- Cranberries, bilberries and other fruits of the genus "Vaccinium"	free	
	- Kiwifruit	free	,
	- Durian	free	
	- Other:		
	Tropical fruit	free	
90 99	Other	free	
2010	Full did distance of puts of headings 0004 to 0000; mixtures of puts or dried fruits		
	Frult, dried, other than that of headings 0801 to 0806; mixtures of nuts or dried fruits of this Chapter:		
	- Apricots	free	
	- Prunes:		***
	Whole	free	
	Other	free	
	- Apples	29.00	<u> </u>
	- Other fruit:		
	Pears:		
	Whole	7.60	
	Other	free	
	Other:	1	
	Other:		1
	Other stone truit, whole:	free	
40 89	Other:	1166	
	Other, tropical fruits	2.00	
	Other, tropical fruits - Mixtures of nuts or dried fruits of this Chapter:	2.00	
	- Of nuts of headings 0801 or 0802:		†
 	Containing more than 50 % by weight of almonds and/or walnuts:	 	
	Other, tropical fruits	1.00	1
	Other:		
	Other, tropical fruits	1.00	
	The state of the s		
	Coffee, whether or not roasted or decaffeinated; coffee husks and skins; coffee		
0901.	substitutes containing coffee in any proportion:		
	- Coffee, not roasted:	free	
11 00	- Coffee, not roasted: Not decaffeinated	free free	
11 00 12 00	- Coffee, not roasted: Not decaffeinated Decaffeinated		
11 00 12 00	- Coffee, not roasted: Not decaffeinated		

TARIFF			
	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	Preferential	Preferentia
HEADINGS		duty rate	duty rate
		applied	MFN minus
		(Fr./100 kg	(Fr./100 kg
		gross)	gross)
1	2	3	4
	- Other		
	Coffee husks and skins:		
90 19	Other	free	
	Coffee substitutes containing coffee	15.40	
0902.	Tea, whether or not flavoured:		
	- Green tea (not fermented) in immediate packings of a content not exceeding 3 kg	free	
	Other green tea (not fermented)	free	
30 00	- Black tea (fermented) and partly fermented tea, in immediate packings of a content not exceeding 3 kg	free	
	- Other black tea (fermented) and other partly fermented tea	free	
0903.0000	Maté	free	
0004	Pepper of the genus Piper; dried or crushed or ground fruits of the genus Capsicum		
0904.	or the genus Pimenta:	411.	
	- Pepper:	fra.	
	Neither crushed nor ground	free	<u> </u>
12 00	Crushed or ground	free	
	- Fruits of the genus Capsicum or of the genus Pimenta, dried or crushed or ground:		
	Not processed	free	
20 90	Other	free	
		4-2-2	
0905.0000	Vanilla	free	
0000	Seeds of anise, badian, fennel, coriander, cumin or caraway; juniper berries:		
	- Seeds of anise or badian	free	
	- Seeds of anise or badian - Seeds of coriander	free	
	- Seeds of container - Seeds of cumin	free	
	- Seeds of caraway	free	1
	- Seeds of caraway - Seeds of fennel; juniper berries	free	
30 00	- 3eeds of ferfiller, juriliper berries		
	Other transfer (aureums) through the leaves grown and other opioses		
0910.	Kinder, Saπron, Turmeric (Curcuma) , thyme, pay leaves, curry and other spices,		ļ
	Ginger, saffron, turmeric (curcuma) , thyme, bay leaves, curry and other spices:	free	
10 00	- Ginger		
10 00 20 00	- Ginger - Saffron	free	
10 00 20 00 30 00	- Ginger - Saffron - Turmeric (curcuma)		-
10 00 20 00 30 00 40 00	- Ginger - Saffron - Turmeric (curcuma) - Thyme; bay leaves	free free	
10 00 20 00 30 00 40 00	- Ginger - Saffron - Turmeric (curcuma) - Thyme; bay leaves - Curry	free free free	
10 00 20 00 30 00 40 00 50 00	- Ginger - Saffron - Turmeric (curcuma) - Thyme; bay leaves - Curry - Other spices:	free free free	
10 00 20 00 30 00 40 00 50 00	- Ginger - Saffron - Turmeric (curcuma) - Thyme; bay leaves - Curry	free free free free	
10 00 20 00 30 00 40 00 50 00 91 00 99 00	- Ginger - Saffron - Turmeric (curcuma) - Thyme; bay leaves - Curry - Other spices: - Mixtures referred to in Note 1 b) to this Chapter - Other	free free free free free	
10 00 20 00 30 00 40 00 50 00	- Ginger - Saffron - Turmeric (curcuma) - Thyme; bay leaves - Curry - Other spices: - Mixtures referred to in Note 1 b) to this Chapter - Other	free free free free free	
10 00 20 00 30 00 40 00 50 00 91 00 99 00	- Ginger - Saffron - Turmeric (curcuma) - Thyme; bay leaves - Curry - Other spices: - Mixtures referred to in Note 1 b) to this Chapter - Other	free free free free free free	
10 00 20 00 30 00 40 00 50 00 91 00 99 00	- Ginger - Saffron - Turmeric (curcuma) - Thyme; bay leaves - Curry - Other spices: - Mixtures referred to in Note 1 b) to this Chapter - Other Rice: - Rice in the husk (paddy or rough): - Other	free free free free free	
10 00 20 00 30 00 40 00 50 00 91 00 99 00 1006.	- Ginger - Saffron - Turmeric (curcuma) - Thyme; bay leaves - Curry - Other spices: - Mixtures referred to in Note 1 b) to this Chapter - Other Rice: - Rice in the husk (paddy or rough): - Other - Husked (brown) rice:	free free free free free free free free	
10 00 20 00 30 00 40 00 50 00 91 00 99 00 1006.	- Ginger - Saffron - Turmeric (curcuma) - Thyme; bay leaves - Curry - Other spices: - Mixtures referred to in Note 1 b) to this Chapter - Other Rice: - Rice in the husk (paddy or rough): - Other - Husked (brown) rice:	free free free free free free	
10 00 20 00 30 00 40 00 50 00 91 00 99 00 1006.	- Ginger - Saffron - Turmeric (curcuma) - Thyme; bay leaves - Curry - Other spices: - Mixtures referred to in Note 1 b) to this Chapter - Other Rice: - Rice in the husk (paddy or rough): - Other - Husked (brown) rice: - Other - Semi-milled or wholly milled rice, whether or not polished or glazed:	free free free free free free free free	
10 00 20 00 30 00 40 00 50 00 91 00 99 00 1006.	- Ginger - Saffron - Turmeric (curcuma) - Thyme; bay leaves - Curry - Other spices: - Mixtures referred to in Note 1 b) to this Chapter - Other Rice: - Rice in the husk (paddy or rough): - Other - Husked (brown) rice: - Other - Semi-milled or wholly milled rice, whether or not polished or glazed: - Other	free free free free free free free free	
10 00 20 00 30 00 40 00 50 00 91 00 99 00 1006.	- Ginger - Saffron - Turmeric (curcuma) - Thyme; bay leaves - Curry - Other spices: - Mixtures referred to in Note 1 b) to this Chapter - Other - Other Rice: - Rice in the husk (paddy or rough): - Other - Husked (brown) rice: - Other - Semi-milled or wholly milled rice, whether or not polished or glazed: - Other - Broken rice:	free free free free free free free free	
10 00 20 00 30 00 40 00 50 00 91 00 99 00 1006.	- Ginger - Saffron - Turmeric (curcuma) - Thyme; bay leaves - Curry - Other spices: - Mixtures referred to in Note 1 b) to this Chapter - Other Rice: - Rice in the husk (paddy or rough): - Other - Husked (brown) rice: - Other - Semi-milled or wholly milled rice, whether or not polished or glazed: - Other - Broken rice: - Other	free free free free free free free free	
10 00 20 00 30 00 40 00 50 00 91 00 99 00 1006.	- Ginger - Saffron - Turmeric (curcuma) - Thyme; bay leaves - Curry - Other spices: - Mixtures referred to in Note 1 b) to this Chapter - Other Rice: - Rice in the husk (paddy or rough): - Other - Husked (brown) rice: - Other - Semi-milled or wholly milled rice, whether or not polished or glazed: - Other - Broken rice: - Other - Broken rice: - Other	free free free free free free free free	
10 00 20 00 30 00 40 00 50 00 91 00 99 00 1006.	- Ginger - Saffron - Turmeric (curcuma) - Thyme; bay leaves - Curry - Other spices: - Mixtures referred to in Note 1 b) to this Chapter - Other Rice: - Rice in the husk (paddy or rough): - Other - Husked (brown) rice: - Other - Semi-milled or wholly milled rice, whether or not polished or glazed: - Other - Broken rice: - Other	free free free free free free free free	
10 00 20 00 30 00 40 00 50 00 91 00 99 00 1006. 10 90 20 90 30 90 40 90	- Ginger - Saffron - Turmeric (curcuma) - Thyme; bay leaves - Curry - Other spices: - Mixtures referred to in Note 1 b) to this Chapter - Other Rice: - Rice in the husk (paddy or rough): - Other - Husked (brown) rice: - Other - Semi-milled or wholly milled rice, whether or not polished or glazed: - Other - Broken rice: - Other - Broken rice: - Other	free free free free free free free free	

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS		Preferential duty rate
	annlied	MEN minus
	(Fr /100 kg	(Fr./100 kg
		gross)
	3	4
2		
and the state of the state of the best of the broken:		
Other oil seeds and oleaginous truits, whether or not broken.		
		
	<u> </u>	0.10
		0.10
	1	0.10
	 	0.10
Omer	†	,
- Castor oil seeds:	†	
		0.10
	<u> </u>	0.10
Unier	 	T
	<u> </u>	
	<u> </u>	0.10
	 	0.10
		· · · · · ·
	 	
	 	0.10
	 	0.10
		
	 	-
	 	0.10
		0.10
Other		
	 	
		
	-	0.10
For human consumption	-	0.10
		
	 	
	-├	
	 	0.10
	 	0.10
	 	- 0.10
Other:	 	
		0.10
	 	0.10
Other	 	1 0.10
	+	+
	 	
	fron	
	HEE.	
	fron	
) Other	1 liee	
		-}
Seeds, fruit and spores, of a kind used for sowing:		
- Sugar beet seed:		
Other	tree	
- Seeds of forage plants:	 	
O Lucerne (alfalfa) seed		
O Clover (Trifolium spp.) seed		
Fescue seed		
Kentucky blue grass (Poa pratensis L.) seed	free	
(tolitabit) biad gitte (t our printer)		
Other: Seeds of cock's foot grass, yellow oat grass, tall oat grass, brome grass und the like	free	
	Other oil seeds and oleaginous fruits, whether or not broken: - Paim nuts and kernels: - Other: - For human consumption - Other - Cotton seeds: - Other - For human consumption - Other - Castor oil seeds: - Other: - For human consumption - Other - Castor oil seeds: - Other: - For human consumption - Other - Sesamum seeds: - Other - Mustard seeds: - Other - For human consumption - Other - Saffiower seeds: - Other: - For human consumption - Other: - Other Galfalfal seed - Clover (Trifolium spp.) seed - Fascus seed - Clover (Trifolium spp.) seed	duty rate applied (Fr./100 kg gross) 2 3 Other oil seeds and oleaginous fruits, whether or not broken: - Palm nuts and kemels: - Other: - For human consumption - Other - Castor oil seeds: - Other: - For human consumption - Other - Castor oil seeds: - Other - For human consumption - Other - Sesamum seeds: - Other: - For human consumption - Other - Sesamum seeds: - Other: - For human consumption - Other - Sesamum seeds: - Other: - For human consumption - Other - Sesamum seeds: - Other: - For human consumption - Other - Sesamum seeds: - Other: - For human consumption - Other - Other - Other - For human consumption - Other - Other - For human consumption - Other -

— т			
TARIFF	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	Preferential	Preferential
HEADINGS		duty rate	duty rate
TE/ABITAGE		applied	MFN minus
		(Fr./100 kg	(Fr./100 kg
		gross)	gross)
1	2	3	4
•			
29 90	Other	free	
	- Seeds of herbaceous plants cultivated principally for their flowers	free	
- 00 00	- Other:		
91.00	Vegetable seeds	free	
	Other:		
4	Other:		
99 99	Other	free	
	Plants and parts of plants (including seeds and fruits), of a kind used primarily in perfumery, in pharmacy or for insecticidal, fungicidal or similar purposes, fresh or dried, whether or not cut, crushed or powdered:		
10 00	- Liquorice roots	free	
20 00	- Ginseng roots	free	
30 00	- Coca leaf	free	
40 00	- Poppy straw	free	
90 00	- Other	free	
1212.	Locust beans, seaweeds and other algae, sugar beet and sugar cane, fresh, chilled, frozen or dried, whether or not ground; fruit stones and kernels and other vegetable products (including unroasted chicory roots of the variety Cichorium intybus sativum) of a kind used primarily for human consumption, not elsewhere specified or included:		
	- Locust beans, including locust bean seeds:	£	-
10 10	Locust bean seeds	free	
	Other:		
10 99	Other	free	
	- Seaweeds and other algae:	£	
	Other	free free	
30 00	- Apricot, peach or plum stones and kernels	1100	<u> </u>
	- Other:	 	
01.00	Sugar beet:	free	
91 90	Other	1100	
	Other:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
20.00	Other:	free	
99 98	Other	100	
1214.	Swedes, mangolds, fodder roots, hay, lucerne (alfalfa), clover, sainfoin, forage kale, lupines, vetches and similar forage products, whether or not in the form of pellets:		
	- Luceme (alfalfa) meal and pellets:		
10 90	Other	free	
	- Other:	f-0-0	
90 90	Other	free	
4.4.	W		+
1404.	Vegetable products not elsewhere specified or included:	free	+
10 00	- Raw vegetable materials of a kind used primarily in dyeing or tanning	1166	
	- Cotton linters:	free	
	Unworked	free	-
20 90	Other	1166	
	- Other:	free	
90 90	Other	1166	
1506.	Other animal fats and oils and their fractions, whether or not refined, but not chemically modified:		
	- Other:		
ex 00 91	In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only		148.00
	Other, for technical purposes only	<u> </u>	158.20

TABLES	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	Preferential	Preferential
TARIFF	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	duty rate	duty rate
HEADINGS		applied	MFN minus
			(Fr./100 kg
		gross)	gross)
	2	3	4
	2		
1509.	Olive oil and its fractions, whether or not refined, but not chemically modified:		
	- Virgin:		
	Other:	L	
ex 10 91	In glass containers holding not more than 2 litres, for technical purposes only	free	,
ex 10 91	In glass containers holding not more than 2 litres	free 1)	
	1) within the limits of a tariff rate quota of 500 tons per year	<u> </u>	
ex 10 99	Other, for technical purposes only	free	- F F0
ex 10 99	Other	ļ	5.50
	- Other:	<u> </u>	
	Other:		
ex 90 91	In glass containers holding not more than 2 litres, for technical purposes only	free	5.50
ex 90 91	In glass containers holding not more than 2 litres		5.50
ex 90 99	Other, for technical purposes only	free	5.50
	Other	 	5.50
	Other oils and their fractions, obtained solely from olives, whether or not refined,		
1510.	but not chemically modified, including blends of these oils or fractions with oils or		1
	but not chemically modified, including blends of these one of haddens was the		
	fractions of heading 1509:		
	- Other:	free	
ex00 91	Crude, for technical purposes only	free	
ex00 99	Other, for technical purposes only	 	
L	Sunflower-seed, safflower or cotton-seed oil and fractions thereof, whether or not	<u> </u>	
1512.	Sunflower-seed, samower or cotton-seed on and nactions thereof, infolior or the		
	refined, but not chemically modified: - Sunflower-seed or safflower oil and fractions thereof:	†	-
- 44.00	Crude oil: Other, for technical purposes only	free	<u> </u>
ex11 90	Other:		
	Fractions having a fusion point higher than that of sunflower-seed oil or safflower oil:		
	Tractions having a rustor point ingred attachment of the second	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	Other:		
ex19 18	In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only	free	<u> </u>
ex19 19	Other, for technical purposes only	free	<u> </u>
	Other:	<u> </u>	
	Other:	 	
ex19 98	In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only	free	-
ex19 99	Other, for technical purposes only	free	
	- Cotton-seed oil and its fractions:		
	Crude oil, whether or not gossypol has been removed:	fran	+
ex21 90	Other, for technical purposes only	free	-
	Other:		
	Other:	free	
ex29 91	In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only	free	1
ex29 99	Other, for technical purposes only	1100	+
	Other fixed vegetable fats and oils (including jojoba oil) and their fractions, whether	-	
1515.	or not refined, but not chemically modified:		
	- Maize (com) oil and its fractions:	<u> </u>	
			1
	Crude oil:	free	
ex21 90	Other, for technical purposes only	1	
	Other:	1	<u> </u>
	Other: 1 In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only	free	1
ex29 91	Other, for technical purposes only	free	
ex29 95	- Castor oil and its fractions:	1	
	- Castor of and its fractions.	1	
<u></u>	1 Outer.	-	

TABLE			
	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	Preferential	Preferential
TARIFF HEADINGS	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	duty rate	duty rate
TEADINGS		applied	MFN minus
			(Fr./100 kg
	1000	gross)	gross)
1	2	3	4
			
ov 20 01	In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes	free	
ex 30 90	Other, for technical purposes	free	
ex 00 99	- Tung oil and its fractions:		
	- Other:		
ey40 91	In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only	free	
ex40.99	Other, for technical purposes only	free	
<u> </u>	- Sesame oil and its fractions:		
	Crude oil:		
ex50 19	Other, for technical purposes only	free	
	Other:		
	Other:		
ex50 91	In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only	free	<u></u>
	Other, for technical purposes only	free	
	- Other:		<u> </u>
	Cereal-germ oil		
	Other:		
ex90 13	crude, for technical purposes	free	
	Other:		ļ
	In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only	free	
ex90 19	Other, for technical purposes only	free	
	Jojoba oil and its fractions:		
	Other:		
	In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only	free	ļ
ex90 29	Other, for technical purposes only	free	
	Other:		
	Other:		<u> </u>
	In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes	free	<u> </u>
ex90 99	Other, for technical purposes	free	
4546	Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, partly or wholly hydrogenated,		
1516.	inter-esterified, re-esterified or elaldinized, whether or not refined, but not further	1	
	prepared:		1
i li			
	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions:		
	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other:	free	
ex20 91	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other: - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only	free	
ex20 91	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other:	free free	
ex20 91 ex20 99	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other: In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only Other, for technical purposes only		
ex20 91 ex20 99	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other: - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only - Other, for technical purposes only Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidized, dehydrated,		
ex20 91 ex20 99 1518.	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other: - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only - Other, for technical purposes only Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidized, dehydrated, sulphurized, blown, polymerised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise		
ex20 91 ex20 99 1518.	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other: - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only - Other, for technical purposes only Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidized, dehydrated, sulphurized, blown, polymerised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of heading 1516; inedible mixtures or	free	
ex20 91 ex20 99 1518.	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other: - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only - Other, for technical purposes only Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidized, dehydrated, sulphurized, blown, polymerised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of heading 1516; inedible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable fats or oils or of fractions of different fats or oils	free	
ex20 91 ex20 99 1518.	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other: In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only Other, for technical purposes only Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidized, dehydrated, sulphurized, blown, polymerised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of heading 1516; inedible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable fats or oils or of fractions of different fats or oils of this Chapter, not elsewhere specified or included:	free	
ex20 91 ex20 99 1518.	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other: - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only - Other, for technical purposes only Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidized, dehydrated, sulphurized, blown, polymerised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of heading 1516; inedible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable fats or oils or of fractions of different fats or oils of this Chapter, not elsewhere specified or included: - Inedible mixtures of vegetable oils:	free	
ex20 91 ex20 99 1518.	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other: - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only - Other, for technical purposes only Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidized, dehydrated, sulphurized, blown, polymerised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of heading 1516; inedible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable fats or oils or of fractions of different fats or oils of this Chapter, not elsewhere specified or included: - Inedible mixtures of vegetable oils: - Other, for technical purposes	free	
ex20 91 ex20 99 1518.	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other: In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only Other, for technical purposes only Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidized, dehydrated, sulphurized, blown, polymerised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of heading 1516; inedible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable fats or oils or of fractions of different fats or oils of this Chapter, not elsewhere specified or included: - Inedible mixtures of vegetable oils: - Other, for technical purposes - Epoxidized soya-bean oil:	free	
ex20 91 ex20 99 1518.	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other: - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only - Other, for technical purposes only Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidized, dehydrated, sulphurized, blown, polymerised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of heading 1516; inedible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable fats or oils or of fractions of different fats or oils of this Chapter, not elsewhere specified or included: - Inedible mixtures of vegetable oils: - Other, for technical purposes - Epoxidized soya-bean oil: - Other	free	
ex20 91 ex20 99 1518. ex 00 19	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other: In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only Other, for technical purposes only Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidized, dehydrated, sulphurized, blown, polymerised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of heading 1516; inedible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable fats or oils or of fractions of different fats or oils of this Chapter, not elsewhere specified or included: - Inedible mixtures of vegetable oils: - Other, for technical purposes - Epoxidized soya-bean oil: - Other:	free free	
ex20 91 ex20 99 1518. ex 00 19	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other: - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only - Other, for technical purposes only Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidized, dehydrated, sulphurized, blown, polymerised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of heading 1516; inedible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable fats or oils or of fractions of different fats or oils of this Chapter, not elsewhere specified or included: - Inedible mixtures of vegetable oils: - Other, for technical purposes - Epoxidized soya-bean oil: - Other	free	
ex20 91 ex20 99 1518. ex 00 19 00 89 ex 00 99	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other: In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only Other, for technical purposes only Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidized, dehydrated, sulphurized, blown, polymerised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of heading 1516; inedible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable fats or oils or of fractions of different fats or oils of this Chapter, not elsewhere specified or included: - Inedible mixtures of vegetable oils: - Other, for technical purposes - Epoxidized soya-bean oil: - Other: - Other: - Other, Linoxyn	free free	
ex20 91 ex20 99 1518. ex 00 19	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other: - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only - Other, for technical purposes only Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidized, dehydrated, sulphurized, blown, polymerised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of heading 1516; inedible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable fats or oils or of fractions of different fats or oils of this Chapter, not elsewhere specified or included: - Inedible mixtures of vegetable oils: - Other, for technical purposes - Epoxidized soya-bean oil: - Other: - Other: - Other, Linoxyn	free free	
ex20 91 ex20 99 1518. ex 00 19 00 89 ex 00 99	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other: - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only - Other, for technical purposes only Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidized, dehydrated, sulphurized, blown, polymerised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of heading 1516; inedible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable fats or oils or of fractions of different fats or oils of this Chapter, not elsewhere specified or included: - Inedible mixtures of vegetable oils: - Other, for technical purposes - Epoxidized soya-bean oil: - Other: - Other: - Other: - Other, Linoxyn Sausages and similar products, of meat, meat offal or blood; food preparations based on these products:	free free	
ex20 91 ex20 99 1518. ex 00 19 00 89 ex 00 99	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other: - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only - Other, for technical purposes only Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidized, dehydrated, sulphurized, blown, polymerised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of heading 1516; inedible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable fats or oils or of fractions of different fats or oils of this Chapter, not elsewhere specified or included: - Inedible mixtures of vegetable oils: - Other, for technical purposes - Epoxidized soya-bean oil: - Other: - Other: - Other: - Other, Linoxyn Sausages and similar products, of meat, meat offal or blood; food preparations based on these products:	free free	
ex20 91 ex20 99 1518. ex 00 19 00 89 ex 00 99	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other: In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only Other, for technical purposes only Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidized, dehydrated, sulphurized, blown, polymerised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of heading 1516; inedible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable fats or oils or of fractions of different fats or oils of this Chapter, not elsewhere specified or included: - Inedible mixtures of vegetable oils: - Other, for technical purposes - Epoxidized soya-bean oil: - Other: - Other: - Other: - Other, Linoxyn Sausages and similar products, of meat, meat offal or blood; food preparations based on these products: - Other: - Of the animals of headings 0101- 0104, except wild boars:	free free free	
ex20 91 ex20 99 1518. ex 00 19 00 89 ex 00 99	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other: - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only - Other, for technical purposes only - Other, for technical purposes only Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidized, dehydrated, sulphurized, blown, polymerised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of heading 1516; inedible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable fats or oils or of fractions of different fats or oils of this Chapter, not elsewhere specified or included: - Inedible mixtures of vegetable oils: - Other, for technical purposes - Epoxidized soya-bean oil: - Other: - Other: - Other: - Other, Linoxyn Sausages and similar products, of meat, meat offal or blood; food preparations based on these products: - Other: - Of the animals of headings 0101-0104, except wild boars: - Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 6)*	free free	
ex20 91 ex20 99 1518. ex 00 19 00 89 ex 00 99 1601.	- Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions: - Other: In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes only Other, for technical purposes only Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidized, dehydrated, sulphurized, blown, polymerised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of heading 1516; inedible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable fats or oils or of fractions of different fats or oils of this Chapter, not elsewhere specified or included: - Inedible mixtures of vegetable oils: - Other, for technical purposes - Epoxidized soya-bean oil: - Other: - Other: - Other: - Other, Linoxyn Sausages and similar products, of meat, meat offal or blood; food preparations based on these products: - Other: - Of the animals of headings 0101- 0104, except wild boars:	free free free	

TARIFF	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	Preferential	Preferential
HEADINGS		duty rate	duty rate
ILADIIAGO		applied	MFN minus
		(Fr./100 kg	(Fr./100 kg
		gross)	gross)
1 1	2	3	4
1602.	Other prepared or preserved meat, meat offal or blood:		
1002.	- Homogenized preparations:		
10.10	- Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 5)*		42.50
10 10	- Of liver of any animal:		
20.10	With a basis of goose liver	free	
20 10	- Of poultry of heading 0105:		
	Of turkeys:	<u> </u>	
31 10	Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 6)*		25.00
	Of fowls of the species Gallus domesticus:		
32 10	Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 6)*		25.00
	Other:		
39 10	Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 6)*	<u> </u>	25.00
	- Of swine:		
	Hams and cuts thereof:	ļ	ļ
	Tinned ham:		F0.00
41 11	Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 6)*		52.00
		4	
1804.0000	Cocoa butter, fat and oil	free	<u> </u>
2005.	Other vegetables prepared or preserved otherwise than by vinegar or acetic acid, not frozen, other than products of heading 2006:		
	- Olives:	ļ	
70 10	in containers holding more than 5 kg	free	
70 90	Other	free	
	- Other vegetables and mixtures of vegetables:	 	·
	Other, in containers exceeding 5 kg	17.50	-
ex 90 11		17.50	
	Mixtures of vegetables:	17.50	
ex 90 39	Other mixtures, fruits of the genus Capsicum or of the genus Pimenta	17.50	
00.40	Other, in containers not exceeding 5 kg:	24.50	
ex 90 40		24.00	
ex 90 69	Mixtures of vegetables: Other mixtures, fruits of the genus Capsicum or of the genus Pimenta	24.50	
		<u> </u>	
2006.	Vegetables, fruit, nuts, fruit-peel and other parts of plants, preserved by sugar (drained, glacé or crystallized):		
00.10	- Tropical fruit, tropical nuts and tropical fruit-peel	free	
90 10			1
2007.	Jams, fruit jellies, marmalades, fruit or nut purée and fruit or nut pastes, obtained by cooking, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter:	<u> </u>	
ex 10 00	- Homogenized preparations, of tropical fruits	free	
	- Other:	 	
	Other:	 	
	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter:	6000	
	Tropical fruit and tropical nuts	free free	
99 19	Other	nee_	+
	Containing added sugar or other sweetening matter:	free	+-
	Of tropical fruit and tropical nuts	29.00	1
ex 99 29	Other, of pineapples	20.00	
2008.	Fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants, otherwise prepared or preserved, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or spirit, not elsewhere specified or included:		
	- Nuts, ground-nuts and other seeds, whether or not mixed together:		-
<u> </u>	Ground-nuts:		

			-
TARIFF	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	Preferential	
HEADINGS		duty rate	duty rate
		applied	MFN minus
			(Fr./100 kg
		gross)	gross)
1	2	3	4
11 90	Other	free	-
	Other, including mixtures:		
	Tropical fruit and nuts	free	
	Other	3.50	
20 00	- Pineapples	free	
	- Citrus fruit:	E FO	
30 10	Pulp, not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	5.50	
	- Other, including mixtures other than those of subheading 2008.19:	fu. a	·
91 00	Palm hearts	free	
	Mixtures:	fue a	
92 11		free	
	Other:	<u> </u>	-
	Pulp, not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter:	free	
99 11		ilee	
	Other:		
	Other fruit:	free	
99 96	Tropical fruit and tropical nuts	1166	
	E It is to a final still a group must and particularly injury unformanted and not		
2009.	Fruit juices (including grape must) and vegetable juices, unfermented and not containing added spirit, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ļ
	matter:		
	- Orange juice:	-	
	Frozen:	free	
11 10	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	35.00	
11 20	Containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	35.00	
	Not frozen, of a Brix value not exceeding 20:	free	
12 10	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	35.00	
12 20	Containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	33.00	
10.00	Other: Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	free	· · · ·
19 30	Containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	35.00	
19 40	Containing added sugar or other sweetering matter	00.00	1
	- Of a Brix value not exceeding 20:		
21.20	Containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	35.00	<u> </u>
2120	Other:	55.55	<u> </u>
20.10	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	free	<u> </u>
	Containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	35.00	ļ
29 20	- Juice of any other single citrus fruit:		1
	- Of a Brix value not exceeding 20:		<u> </u>
	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter:		
31 11	Crude lemon juice (whether or not stabilized)	free	
31 11	- Other:		
	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter:		
39 11	Agro-cotto	free	
	Other	6.00	
	- Pineapple juice:		
	Of a Brix value not exceeding 20:		
41 10	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	free	
	Containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	free	-
	Other:		
49 10	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	free	
49 20	Containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	free	
	- Tomato juice	free	1
	- Grape juice (including grape must):		<u> </u>
ļ			
	Other:	<u> </u>	1
69 10	Other: Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 22)* - Juice of any other single fruit or vegetable:	50.00	

TARIFF	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	Preferential	Preferential
HEADINGS		duty rate	duty rate
		applied	MFN minus
		(Fr./100 kg	(Fr./100 kg
		gross)	gross)
1	2	3	4
80 10	Vegetable juice	10.00	
·	Other:		
	Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter:		
80 81	Of tropical fruit	free	
80 89	Other	14.40	
	Containing added sugar or other sweetening matter:		
80 98	Of tropical fruit	free	
80 99	Other	45.50	
	- Mixtures of juices:		
	Vegetable juices:		
	Containing pome-fruit juices:		
90 11	Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 21)*	16.00	
	Other	13.00	
	Other:		
	Other; not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter:		
	Other:		
90 61	With a basis of tropical-fruit	free	
	Other	free	
	Other, containing added sugar or other sweetening matter:		
	Other:		
90 98	With a basis of tropical-fruit	free	
	Other	free	
2103.	Sauces and preparations therefor; mixed condiments and mixed seasonings; mustard flour and meal and prepared mustard:		
	- Mustard flour and meal and prepared mustard:		
	Other:		
	Mustard flour, unmixed	free	
30 19	Other	free	
	1490-		
2104.	Soups and broths and preparations therefor; homogenised composite food		
	preparations:		
20 00	- Homogenised composite food preparations	free	
2201.	Waters, including natural or artificial mineral waters and aerated waters, not		
	containing added sugar or other sweetening matter nor flavoured; ice and snow:		
10 00	- Mineral waters and aerated waters	free	
	- Other	free	
2208.	Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of less than 80 % vol;		
L	spirits, liqueurs and other spirituous beverages:	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	- Spirits obtained by distilling grape wine or grape marc:		I
	In containers holding more than 2 litres:		
20 11	Spirits obtained by distilling grape wine (Brandy)	free	-
	In containers holding 2 litres or less:	T	
20 21	Spirits obtained by distilling grape wine (Brandy)	free	
	- Vodka:	1	
60 10	In containers holding more than 2 litres	free	1
60 20	In containers holding 2 litres or less	free	
	- Other:	1	1
90 10	Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of less than 80 % vol	free	
	Spirits in containers holding:	<u> </u>	
90 21	More than 2 l	12.00	
	Not more than 2 I	30.00	
	Other:		ļ
90 99	Other	free	
			-

TARIFF	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	Preferential	Preferential
HEADINGS		duty rate	duty rate
		applied	MFN minus
		(Fr./100 kg	(Fr./100 kg
		gross)	gross)
1	2	3	4
			·····
2303.	Residues of starch manufacture and similar residues, beet-pulp, bagasse and other waste of sugar manufacture, brewing or distilling dregs and waste, whether or not in		:
	the form of pellets:		
	- Beet-pulp, bagasse and other waste of sugar manufacture:		
20 90	Other	free	
2304.	Oil-cake and other solid residues, whether or not ground or in the form of pellets, resulting from extraction of soya-bean oil:		
00.90	- Other	free	
30 00		1100	
2305.	Oil-cake and other solid residues, whether or not ground or in the form of pellets, resulting from extraction of ground-nut oil:		
വ വ	- Other	free	
		1100	
2306.	Oil-cake and other solid residues, whether or not ground or in the form of pellets,		
	resulting from the extraction of vegetable fats or oils, other than those of heading		
	2304 or 2305:		
	- Of cotton seeds:		
10.90	Other	free	
	- Of linseed:		
20 90	Other	free	
	- Of sunflower seeds:		· · ·
30 90	Other	free	
	- Of rape or colza seeds:		
	Of low erucic acid rape or colza seeds:	<u>-</u>	
41 90		free	
	Other:		
49 90	Other	free	
	- Of coconut or copra:		
50 90	Other	free	
+	- Of palm nuts or kemels:	7-7-00-0-0	
60 90		free	
	- Of maize (corn) germs:		
70 90	Other	free	
	- Other:	£	
90 90	Other	free	
2401.	Unmanufactured tobacco; tobacco refuse:		
	- Tobacco, not stemmed/stripped:		
10 10	For the industrial manufacture of cigars, cigarettes, smoking tobacco, chewing	free	
	tobacco, roll tobacco and snuff		
	- Tobacco, partly or wholly stemmed/stripped:		
20 10	For the industrial manufacture of cigars, cigarettes, smoking tobacco, chewing	free	
	tobacco, roll tobacco and snuff		
	- Tobacco refuse:		
30 10	For the industrial manufacture of cigars, cigarettes, smoking tobacco, chewing	free	
	tobacco, roll tobacco and snuff		
		·	

Annex 3

RULES OF ORIGIN

Article 1

Definitions

For the purposes of this Annex, the definitions set out in Article 1 of Protocol B to the Free Trade Agreement between the EFTA States and Lebanon shall apply. Any references therein to "EFTA States" shall be taken to refer to Switzerland in this Annex.

Article 2

Origin criteria

- 1. For the purposes of this Agreement on agricultural products, a product shall be considered as originating in Switzerland or in Lebanon if it has been:
- (a) wholly obtained there within the meaning of Article 4;
- (b) sufficiently worked or processed there within the meaning of Article 5; or
- (c) produced there exclusively from materials originating in the Party concerned in accordance with this Annex.
- 2. The conditions for acquiring originating status set out paragraph 1 shall be fulfilled without interruption in Switzerland or in Lebanon respectively.

Article 3

Bilateral cumulation of origin

Notwithstanding Article 2, materials originating in the other Party within the meaning of this Annex shall be considered as materials originating in the Party concerned and it shall not be necessary that such materials have undergone sufficient working or processing there, provided however that the working or processing goes beyond that referred to in Article 6.

Article 4

Wholly obtained products

For the purposes of Article 2 (1)(a), the following products shall be considered as wholly obtained in Switzerland or in Lebanon:

- (a) vegetable products harvested there;
- (b) live animals born and raised there;
- (c) products obtained from live animals raised there;

- (d) products obtained by hunting, fishing or trapping conducted there;
- (e) waste and scrap resulting from manufacturing operations conducted there;
- (f) products manufactured there exclusively from the products specified in subparagraphs (a) to (e) or from their derivatives, at any stage of production.

Article 5

Sufficiently worked or processed products

- 1. For the purposes of Article 2 (1)(b), a product incorporating materials which have not been wholly obtained either in Switzerland or in Lebanon, shall be considered as having undergone sufficient working or processing in Switzerland or in Lebanon respectively, when the conditions set out for that product in the Appendix are fulfilled. The conditions referred to in this paragraph indicate, for all products covered by this Agreement, the working or processing to be carried out on all non-originating materials used and shall apply only in relation to such materials.
- 2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1, non-originating materials which, according to the conditions set out in the Appendix, should not be used in the manufacture of a product may nevertheless be used, provided that:
- (a) their total value does not exceed 10 per cent of the ex-works price of the product;
- (b) any of the percentages given in the Appendix for the maximum value of non-originating materials are not exceeded through the application of this paragraph.
- 3. Paragraphs 1 and 2 shall apply except as provided for in Article 6.

Article 6

Insufficient working or processing

The provisions regarding insufficient working or processing operations contained in Article 7 of Protocol B to the Free Trade Agreement between the EFTA States and Lebanon shall apply. Any references therein to "EFTA States" shall be taken to refer to Switzerland in this Annex.

Article 7

Unit of classification

For the purposes of this Annex, the tariff classification of a particular product or material shall be determined according to the Harmonized System.

Article 8

Packing materials and containers

Packing materials and containers in which a product is packed for transport or shipment, shall be disregarded for the purpose of determining the origin of that product in accordance with Article 4 or 5.

Article 9

Neutral elements

The provisions regarding neutral elements contained in Article 11 of Protocol B to the Free Trade Agreement between the EFTA States and Lebanon shall apply.

Article 10

Direct transport

The provisions regarding direct transport contained in Article 13 of Protocol B to the Free Trade Agreement between the EFTA States and Lebanon shall apply. Any references therein to "EFTA States" shall be taken to refer to Switzerland in this Annex.

Article 11

Proof of Origin

The provisions regarding proof of origin contained in Title V of Protocol B to the Free Trade Agreement between the EFTA States and Lebanon shall apply. Any references therein to "EFTA States" shall be taken to refer to Switzerland in this Annex.

Article 12

Arrangements for administrative co-operation

The provisions regarding arrangements for administrative co-operation contained in Title VI of Protocol B to the Free Trade Agreement between the EFTA States and Lebanon shall apply. Any references therein to "EFTA States" shall be taken to refer to Switzerland in this Annex.

APPENDIX TO ANNEX 3

Introductory Note.

The provisions on Introductory Notes contained in Annex 1 to Protocol B to the Free Trade Agreement between the EFTA States and Lebanon shall apply to this Appendix. Any references therein to "EFTA States" shall be taken to refer to Switzerland in this Annex.

HS heading No.	Description of products	Working or processing carried out on non-originating materials that confers originating status
ex Chapter 02	Meat and edible meat offal; except for:	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapters 1 and 2 used must be wholly obtained
0210	Meat and edible meat offal, salted, in brine, dried or smoked; edible flours and meals of meat or meat offal	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a heading other than that of the product
Chapter 04	Dairy produce; birds' eggs; natural honey; edible products of animal origin, not elsewhere specified or included	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 4 used must be wholly obtained
Chapter 06	Live trees and other plants; bulbs, roots and the like; cut flowers and ornamental foliage	 Manufacture in which: all the materials of Chapter 6 used must be wholly obtained and the value of all the materials used does not exceed 50 % of the exworks price of the product
Chapter 07	Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 7 used must be wholly obtained
Chapter 08	Edible fruit and nuts; peel of citrus fruits or melons	 Manufacture in which: all the materials of Chapter 8 used must be wholly obtained and the value of any materials of Chapter 17 used does not exceed 30 % of the value of the ex-works price of the product
ex Chapter 09	Coffee, tea, maté and spices; except for:	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 9 used must be wholly obtained
0901	Coffee, whether or not roasted or decaffeinated; coffee husks and skins; coffee substitutes containing coffee in	Manufacture from materials of any heading

HS heading No.	Description of products	Working or processing carried out on non-originating materials that confers originating status
	any proportion	
0902	Tea, whether or not flavoured	Manufacture from materials of any heading
Chapter 12	Oil seeds and oleaginous fruits; miscellaneous grains, seeds and fruit; industrial or medicinal plants; straw and fodder	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 12 used must be wholly obtained
1301	Lac; natural gums, resins, gum-resins and oleoresins (for example, balsams)	Manufacture in which the value of any materials of heading No 1301 used does not exceed 50% of the ex-works price of the product
1302	Vegetable saps and extracts; pectic substances, pectinates and pectates; agar-agar and other mucilages and thickeners, whether or not modified, derived from vegetable products:	
	- Mucilages and thickeners, modified, derived from vegetable products	Manufacture from non-modified mucilages and thickeners
	- Other	Manufacture in which the value of all the materials used does not exceed 50% of the ex-works price of the product
Chapter 14	Vegetable plaiting materials; vegetable products not elsewhere specified or included	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 14 used must be wholly obtained
ex Chapter 15	Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their cleavage products; prepared edible fats; animal or vegetable waxes; except for:	Manufacture from materials of any heading, except that of the product
1509	Olive oil and its fractions, whether or not refined, but not chemically modified	Manufacture in which all the vegetable materials used are wholly obtained
Chapter 16	Preparations of meat, of fish or of crustaceans, molluses or other aquatic invertebrates	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a heading other than that of the product

HS heading No.	Description of products	Working or processing carried out on non-originating materials that confers originating status
Chapter 18	Cocoa and cocoa preparations	 Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a heading other than that of the product and the value of any materials of Chapter 17 used does not exceed 50% of the value of the ex-works price of the product
Chapter 20	Preparations of vegetables, fruit, nuts or other parts of plants	Manufacture in which the value of all the materials used does not exceed 50% of the ex-works price of the product
Chapter 21	Miscellaneous edible preparations	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a heading other than that of the product
ex Chapter 22	Beverages, spirits and vinegar; except for:	Manufacture in which: all the materials used are classified within a heading other than that of the product; all the grapes or any material derived from grapes used must be wholly obtained
2207	Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of 80 % vol or higher; ethyl alcohol and other spirits, denaturated, of any strength	Manufacture: - from materials not classified within heading No 2207 or 2208, - in which all the grapes or any material derived from grapes used must be wholly obtained or if all the other materials used are already originating, arrack may be used up to a limit of 5% by volume
2208	Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of less than 80 % vol; spirits, liqueurs and other spirituous beverages	Manufacture: - from materials not classified within heading No 2207 or 2208, - in which all the grapes or any material derived from grapes used must be wholly obtained or if all the other materials used are already originating, arrack may be used up to a limit of 5% by volume

HS heading No.	Description of products	Working or processing carried out on non-originating materials that confers originating status
Chapter 23	Residues and waste from the food industries; prepared animal fodder	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a heading other than that of the product
Chapter 24	Tobacco and manufactured tobacco substitutes	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a heading other than that of the product